
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 76
TO BE ANSWERED ON 02.02.2023


MSME SCHEMES IN MAHARASHTRA


76.  SHRI SUNIL BABURAO MENDHE:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:
(a) the details of schemes of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) which are currently running in the State of Maharashtra along with the beneficiaries during the last three years, district-wise;
and
(b) the funds allocated and released for various MSME schemes in Maharashtra during the said period?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES

 (SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA)

(a): Ministry of MSME through its field offices network, implements various schemes/programmes for the promotion and development of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) sector across the country including the State of Maharashtra which inter alia include Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), Micro and Small Enterprises-Cluster Development Programme (MSE-CDP), Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of Traditional Industries (SFURTI), Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro and Small Enterprises (CGTMSE), A Scheme for Promotion of Innovation, Rural Industries and Entrepreneurship (ASPIRE), Entrepreneurship and Skill Development Programme (ESDP), National Schedule Caste and Schedule Tribe Hub (NSSH). These schemes are aimed at inter alia facilitating easy credit access, market access, technological support to MSMEs and developing entrepreneurship attitude/skill among the youth towards generating self-employment opportunities.


The Government has taken a number of recent initiatives to support MSMEs in the country including the State of Maharashtra, which inter alia include:

(i) Rs. 5 lakh crore Collateral Free Automatic Loans for business, including MSMEs.
(ii) Rs. 50,000 crore equity infusion through MSME Self-Reliant India Fund.

(iii) New revised criteria for classification of MSMEs.
(iv) No global tenders for procurement up to Rs. 200 crores.
(v) “Udyam Registration” for MSMEs, for Ease of Doing Business.

(vi) Launching of an online Portal “Champions” in June, 2020 to cover many aspects of e-governance including grievance redress and handholding of MSMEs.

(vii) Inclusion of Retail and Wholesale trades as MSMEs w.e.f. 02nd July, 2021.
(viii) Non-tax benefits extended for 3 years in case of an upward change in status of MSMEs.

(ix) Roll out of Raising and Accelerating MSME Performance (RAMP) programme with an outlay of Rs. 6,000 crore over 5 years.

(x) Launching of “Udyam Assist Platform” (UAP) on 11th January, 2023 for bringing Informal Micro Enterprises (IMEs) under the formal ambit.


District-wise beneficiaries in the State of Maharashtra during the last three years under major schemes of the Ministry such as PMEGP and CGTMSE are given at Annexure-I and Annexure-II, respectively. District-wise number of MSMEs registered on the ‘Udyam Registration’ portal in the State of Maharashtra are given at Annexure-III.

(b) : Schemes of the Ministry of MSME are Central Sector Schemes where funds are not allocated
State/UT-wise.

***


ANNEXURE-I


Annexure-I referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 76 for answer on 02.02.2023.
District-wise number of beneficiaries in the State of Maharashtra during the last three years under PMEGP are given below.

S.
No.

DISTRICT

FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22

No. of
Projects

Margin
Money
(Rs. in
lakh)

No. of
Projects

Margin
Money
(Rs. in
lakh)

No. of
Projects

Margin
Money
(Rs. in
lakh)

1. AHMEDNAGAR 237 682.57 163 593.04 212 818.84
2. AKOLA 155 344.11 44 84.35 66 142.20
3. AMRAVATI 126 218.80 94 190.65 83 173.27
4. AURANGABAD 52 165.85 46 123.59 109 293.95
5. BEED 96 255.58 47 111.07 56 174.83
6. BHANDARA 97 149.38 98 183.87 101 246.25
7. BULDHANA 175 349.34 92 271.75 112 261.01
8. CHANDRAPUR 125 252.50 87 144.76 120 219.26
9. DHULE 49 114.39 51 107.47 60 143.33
10. GADCHIROLI 50 81.54 89 120.26 42 74.02
11. GONDIA 179 256.64 142 267.55 236 478.01
12. HINGOLI 89 153.80 36 66.55 55 78.94
13. JALGAON 126 306.39 109 331.26 157 468.72
14. JALNA 55 95.72 69 287.10 101 583.60
15. KOLHAPUR 391 1,662.83 220 1,004.10 314 1,743.89
16. LATUR 119 292.09 100 381.72 121 568.25
17. MUMBAI CITY 4 7.90 2 3.87 3 7.70

18.
MUMBAI
SUBURBAN

18 45.90 14 37.20 24 90.85

19. NAGPUR 140 323.93 94 210.02 181 481.80
20. NANDED 134 291.80 83 138.05 149 267.26
21. NANDURBAR 39 47.51 48 130.19 65 388.26
22. NASHIK 222 673.27 248 1,128.19 280 1,302.56
23. OSMANABAD 117 292.24 64 153.32 103 186.21
24. PALGHAR 89 281.70 59 178.50 120 398.37
25. PARBHANI 87 119.95 41 66.42 73 88.18
26. PUNE 193 695.46 141 445.12 142 512.68
27. RAIGAD 94 277.86 40 112.49 43 121.74
28. RATNAGIRI 167 575.04 79 268.72 115 317.68
29. SANGLI 138 242.06 92 185.87 76 213.06
30. SATARA 122 356.29 112 365.12 128 398.59
31. SINDHUDURG 125 362.58 97 227.63 125 343.88
32. SOLAPUR 272 624.97 206 523.53 253 745.45
33. THANE 61 168.32 33 90.18 69 186.99
34. WARDHA 55 99.16 51 81.11 92 143.85
35. WASHIM 85 137.10 48 82.56 57 141.06
36. YAVATMAL 119 206.72 55 117.77 80 188.49

TOTAL 4,402 11,211.29 3,094 8,814.95 4,123 12,993.03


ANNEXURE-II


Annexure-II referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 76 for answer on 02.02.2023.

District-wise number of guarantees approved under ‘Credit Guarantee Scheme for Micro and Small
Enterprises’ (CGTMSE) in the State of Maharashtra during the last three years are given below.


S.
No.

DISTRICT

FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22
Number of
guarantees
approved

Amount
(Rs. in
crore)

Number of
guarantees
approved

Amount
(Rs. in
crore)

Number of
guarantees
approved

Amount
(Rs. in
crore)

1. AHMEDNAGAR 14,875  884.89  4,146   166.57  6,796   476.02
2. AKOLA 586  27.54  670   41.38  381   42.77
3. AMRAVATI 1,061  34.82  1,116   45.18  810   52.63
4. AURANGABAD 2,949  181.41  2,261   127.55  1,400   135.91
5. BEED 300  23.18  181   9.59  291   27.67
6. BHANDARA 505  26.17  648   23.28  459   20.43
7. BULDHANA 570  26.51  580   18.58  544   27.86
8. CHANDRAPUR 652  44.53  687   26.84  501   44.82
9. DHULE 782  21.27  847   22.01  599   28.50
10. GADCHIROLI 89  10.01  126   6.64  123   11.80
11. GONDIA 535  22.31  524   17.49  409   75.96
12. HINGOLI 225  11.54  243   22.09  158   10.28
13. JALGAON 2,622  80.40  2,603   60.48  1,577   65.83
14. JALNA 469  25.55  323   12.30  326   24.73
15. KOLHAPUR 3,480  208.84  3,331   164.98  2,254   198.24
16. LATUR 542  31.15  520  23.87  373   45.58
17. MUMBAI CITY 8,626  962.24  5,258   654.17  5,058   1,024.13

18.
MUMBAI
SUBURBAN

725  106.08  2,111   218.02  2,257   418.20

19. NAGPUR 4,391  302.24  4,844   250.58  3,187   378.97
20. NANDED 778  41.56  718   23.60  502   51.26
21. NANDURBAR 286   9.48  473   11.11  347   18.48
22. NASHIK 4,144  240.97  4,880   222.77  2,894   332.68
23. OSMANABAD 453  17.70  444   14.16  360   27.66
24. PALGHAR 659  56.36  633   64.63  989   137.88
25. PARBHANI 474  20.10  400   17.85  331   20.04
26. PUNE 12,879  1,186.75  12,694   1,089.81  9,017  1,657.81
27. RAIGAD 1,702  105.57  2,160   89.35  1,420   152.83
28. RATNAGIRI 975  52.56  1,156   46.36  619   40.14
29. SANGLI 2,080  99.92  1,927   95.01  1,401   110.87
30. SATARA 1,595  77.73  2,234   75.79  1,410   116.30
31. SINDHUDURG 662  31.37  928   32.41  605   30.95
32. SOLAPUR 3,105  113.26  3,087   125.74  2,218   148.26
33. THANE 8,590  659.48  7,511   540.34  5,241   822.27
34. WARDHA 447  26.02  578   19.64  434   27.14
35. WASHIM 207   9.63  332   14.42  222   12.48
36. YAVATMAL 689  28.70  676   21.16  514   22.24

TOTAL 83,709  5,807.82  71,850   4,415.75  56,027  6,839.63


ANNEXURE-III


Annexure-III referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 76 for answer on 02.02.2023.

District-wise number of MSMEs registered in the State of Maharashtra on the Udyam Registration portal, since inception on 01.07.2020 to 27.01.2023 are given below.

S.
No.

DISTRICT Micro Small Medium Total

1. AHMEDNAGAR  90,458   1,606    104   92,168
2. AKOLA  26,160   643   63   26,866
3. AMRAVATI  37,841   741   44   38,626
4. AURANGABAD  1,07,166   1,846    195   1,09,207
5. BEED  33,656   521   36   34,213
6. BHANDARA  15,479   199   9   15,687
7. BULDHANA  31,842   548   43   32,433
8. CHANDRAPUR  22,092   486   45   22,623
9. DHULE  21,268   518   50   21,836
10. GADCHIROLI  8,436   146   7   8,589
11. GONDIA  16,353   414   17   16,784
12. HINGOLI  11,716   212   12   11,940
13. JALGAON  58,975   1,249   88   60,312
14. JALNA  33,236   510   57   33,803
15. KOLHAPUR  1,04,141   2,533    187   1,06,861
16. LATUR  32,996   692   92   33,780
17. MUMBAI CITY  1,75,356   11,378   1,977   1,88,711
18. MUMBAI SUBURBAN  2,03,060   7,072   1,055   2,11,187
19. NAGPUR  1,10,504   3,423    378   1,14,305
20. NANDED  37,129   655   59   37,843
21. NANDURBAR  11,004   228   14   11,246
22. NASHIK  1,20,867   3,106    244   1,24,217
23. OSMANABAD  25,895   259   14   26,168
24. PALGHAR  83,513   1,596    103   85,212
25. PARBHANI  22,296   314   23   22,633
26. PUNE  3,78,017   9,664   1,039   3,88,720
27. RAIGAD  88,059   1,473    132   89,664
28. RATNAGIRI  33,513   288   12   33,813
29. SANGLI  58,184   1,132   91   59,407
30. SATARA  63,418   805   60   64,283
31. SINDHUDURG  17,543   154   2   17,699
32. SOLAPUR  87,875   1,254    102   89,231
33. THANE  2,81,764   7,326    662   2,89,752
34. WARDHA  20,737   332   57   21,126
35. WASHIM  12,483   226   20   12,729
36. YAVATMAL  24,519   461   41   25,021

TOTAL  25,07,551   64,010   7,134  25,78,695

